
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-094
Introduction Date 4/14/2021 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Lisa Grant-Dawson, Chief Business Officer 
Kimberly Raney, Executive Director  

Meeting Date 

Subject Amendment 2- Agreement 
Contractor: Rids Brother, Inc. 
Services For: Special Education Transportation Services 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment 2, Agreement for Special 
Education Transportation Services between the District and Rids Brother, Inc. for 
the latter to extend the term from July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2023. 

Background The District issued an RFP for Special Education Transportation service providers to 
provide specialized van/sedan service for special education students as per their 
IEP’s. In issuing the RFP the District’s intent was to have an approved list of 
Specialized Transportation service providers who bid on various routes created by 
District Transportation staff. This amendment extends the original contract for the 
additional two years as indicated by the contract.  

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact Funding Resource(s): 0720- Unrestricted Transportation 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No 2., Amendment No. 1, Agreement

21-0511
4/14/2021 lf

http://www.ousd.org/


AMENDMENT 2 



Board Office Use: Leaislative File Info. 

·& 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 

( . .. SCHOOL DISTRICT 
._. � !f7' Commc..,/ty Schools. Thriving Students 

File ID Number

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
to 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT- RIDS BROTHER COMPANY, 
INC. AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSPORTATION 

SERVICES WITH SEAT BEL TS 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement ("Original 
Agreement") and any prior amendments ("Prior Amendments.'' together with 
Original Agreement, "(Amended) Agreement"), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District ("OUSD") and the below named entity or individual
("VENDOR," together with OUSD, "PARTIES"):
RIDS BROTHER COMPANY, INC.

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
June 20, 2023

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
18-1471

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: � The scope o� work of the (Amended) Agreement is 
unchanged. 
□ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:

□ Revised scope of work attached
□ VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:

Scanned with CamScanner 

 21-0694

 4/14/2021

21-0511

4/14/2021 lf



Oakland Unified School District- 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 

Pagel 

2. Term {duration): D The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged
cgi The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed. 
If the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the 
below original End Date of the (Amended) Agreement 
to the below new End Date: 
Original End Date: June 30, 2021 
New End Date: June 30, 2023 

3. Compensation: [gl The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement is unchanged 
□ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement has ch .. anged. I the not-to-exceed amount
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows:

□ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:
$.
□ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:
$.
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$. 

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the
following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pt..?rsuant
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar)
order or curfew (or similar) order ("Orders") issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVIO-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure.

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited
to, providing OUSD wi�h information regarding possible exposure of

Scanned with CamScanner 



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment

Page3 

OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent, 
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform 
contact tracing. 

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the G@neral
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Scanned with CamScanner 



Oakland Unified School District- 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 

Page4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this
Amendment and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Babita Sitaula Signature: 
� s >

Position: President

By its signature, VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or 
demand compensation pursuant to this Amendment prior to the PARTIES, 
particularly OUSD, validly and properly executing this Amendment until this 
Amendment is validly and properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or 
written communication from any individual, other than the President of the 
OUSD Governing Board, the OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General 
Counsel, stating that OUSD has validly and properly executed this 
Amendment. VENDOR specifically acknowledges and agrees to this 
term/condition on the above date. 

OUSD 

Name:
-------==-----

Signature: --===----

Position:
----------------

Date: ____ _
□ Board President
□ Superintendent
□ Chief/Deputy Chief

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature: _______ _

Position: Secretary, Board of Education Date: ____ _

Scanned with CamScanner 

4/15/2021

4/15/2021

Shanthi Gonzales

President, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



AMENDMENT 1 




����$�����$�!�	$	���"��#�%�'����'�����'
���	�
���
������

����	���
������

����$��$�#����$
��"���#�"���$��"�$
����"���"$�#��� $

���"���"$��"�$

�����

�'

� ��'

���!�'
��#���'��#�'

�$����#'

��#���'���$�"#��'���'
����������#���'

�����!�$��'
��
������	��		���
	�	�
�	����	��� �
��
��	�����
�	
	��	���
����	�������

�����#�#�%��&'���'

��"���'�����#'

�##������#"'

�������
������$

�G0K3WG5W 3P20O9GFW
&T>0W%G8FNGF�,K0EE4?>�W+PH4K9FO4F34FOW
&:E14K>TW *0F4T�W S42PO;Q4W�9K42OGK�W,K0FNHGKO0O:GFW0F3W@G79NO;2NW

'0TW��W����W

�E4F3E4FOW(G�W�W� �7K44E4FOW
�GFOK02OGK�W*:3NW�KGO84KW�GEH0FT�W"F2	W

���	��� ��
� �� ���

+4KQ:24NW!GK�W+H4290>W 3P20O9GFW,K0FNHGKO0O9GFW+4KQ<24NWR9O8W+40OW�4>ONW

�HHKGQ0@W1TWO84W�G0K3WG5W 3P20O9GFWG5W�E4F3E4FOW(G	W��W�7K44E4FOW5GKW+H4290@W 3P20O9GFW
,K0FNHGKO0O9GFW+4KQ924NW.9O8W+40OW�4@ONW14OR44FWO84W�9NOK92OW0F3W*93NW�KGO84KW�GEH0FT�W
"F2	�W @W�4KK9OG�W���W5GKWO84W@0OO4KWOGWHKGQ934W0339O9GF0@W+H4290@W 3P20O9GFWOK0FNHGKO0O9GFW
N4KQ924NWR9O8WN40OW14@ONWOGW033K4NNWO84W34E0F3W5GKW2GQ4K074�W5GKWO84WH4K9G3WG5W�P7PNOW���W
����WO8KGP78W%PF4W���W�����W9FWO84W0339O9GF0@W0EGPFOWG5W��������	��WH4KW2GFOK02OWT40K�W
9F2K40N9F7WO84W�7K44E4FOWFGOWOGW4S2443W0EGPFOW5KGEW��������	��WH4KW2GFOK02OWT40KWOGW
��������	��WH4KW2GFOK02OWT40K�WQ90WO84W,K0FNHGKO0O9GFW0F3W,G79NO92NW�4H0KOE4FO	W�@@WGO84KW
O4KENW0F3W2GF39O9GFNWG5WO84W�7K44E4FOWK4E09FW9FW5P@@W5GK24W0F3W45542O	

,84W�9NOK92OW:NNP43W0FW*!)W5GKW+H42:0CW 3P20O9GFWOK0FNHGKO0O:GFWN4KQ924WHKGQ:34KNWOGWHKGQ934W0W
NH42:0>9U43WQ0F
N430FWN4KQ;24W5GLWNH4290BW43P20O:GFWNOP34FONW0NWH4KWO849KW" )�N�W "FW9NNP:F7WO84W
*!)WO84W�9NOK92O�NW9FO4FOWR0NWOGW80Q4W0FW0HHKGQ43W>9NOWG5W+H42:0?W 3P20O9GFWN4KQ;24WHKGQ934KNW
0F3WOGW80Q4WOGW193WGFWQ0K9GPNWKGPO4NW2L40O43W1TWO84W�9NOK92OW,K0FNHGKO0O:GFW+O065�W ,89NW
4F02OE4FOW9NWOGW=PNOW9F2K40N4WO84WFGOWOGW4S2443W0EGPFOWN:F24WR4W80Q4WOGWN895OWNOP34FONW
14OR44FWQ4F3GKNWOGW022GEEG30O4WNH4295:2W$ )WK4JP9K4E4FON�W

.0NWO89NW2GFOK02OW2GEH4O:O;Q4>TW1:3�W /4NW
"5WFG�W4S24HO9GF�W

!PF39F7WK4NGPK24�N��W ����W�W-FK4NOK:2O43W,K0FNIGMO0O:GFW

V �E4F3E4FOW(G	W��W�7K44E4FO

			���������


�������
������$�F



������



������





 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



































������



������




































	Amendment 2- Agreement
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment 2, Agreement for Special Education Transportation Services between the District and Rids Brother, Inc. for the latter to extend the term from July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2023.



